
Adult Care and Health Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee
Date: Monday, 16 September 2019
Time: 6.00 p.m.
Venue: Committee Room 1 - Wallasey Town Hall

This meeting will be webcast at
https://wirral.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

Contact Officer: Patrick Sebastian
Tel: 0151 691 8424
e-mail: patricksebastian@wirral.gov.uk
Website:

AGENDA
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

3. MINUTES (Pages 1 - 48)

To approve the accuracy of the minutes of the Adult Care and Health 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee meetings held on 26 June 2019 and 
24 July 2019.

To receive the draft minutes of the Wirral and Cheshire West and 
Chester Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee meetings held on 1 
July 2019 and 30 July 2019.

4. CLATTERBRIDGE SUB-ACUTE WARD UPDATE (Pages 49 - 54)

5. FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT OUTTURN 2018/19 AND 
ESTIMATE FOR QUARTER 1 2019/20 (Pages 55 - 64)

6. REPORT OF THE HEALTH AND CARE PERFORMANCE WORKING 
GROUP (Pages 65 - 72)

7. 2019/20 QUARTER 1 WIRRAL PLAN PERFORMANCE (Pages 73 - 
88)

8. ADULT CARE AND HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE (Pages 89 - 96)

Public Document Pack



Audio/Visual Recording of Meetings

Everyone is welcome to record meetings of the Council and its Committees 
using non-disruptive methods. For particular meetings we may identify a 
‘designated area’ for you to record from. If you have any questions about this 
please contact Committee and Civic Services (members of the press please 
contact the Press Office). Please note that the Chair of the meeting has the 
discretion to halt any recording for a number of reasons, including disruption 
caused by the filming or the nature of the business being conducted.

Persons making recordings are requested not to put undue restrictions on the 
material produced so that it can be reused and edited by all local people and 
organisations on a non-commercial basis.



ADULT CARE AND HEALTH OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 26 June 2019

Present: Councillor M McLaughlin (Chair)

Councillors B Berry
K Cannon
T Cottier
S Frost
P Gilchrist
P Hayes

S Jones
M Jordan
C Muspratt
Y Nolan
T Norbury
A Wright

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Mr Graham Hodkinson, Director for 
(Adult) Care and Health – Mr Jason Oxley, Assistant Director Health and Care 
Outcomes attended as deputy.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members of the Committee were requested to declare whether they had any 
disclosable pecuniary interests and/or any other relevant interest in the item 
on this agenda and, if so, to declare it and state the nature of such interest.

Members were reminded that they should also declare whether they were 
subject to a party whip in connection with any item(s) to be considered and, if 
so, to declare it and state the nature of the whipping arrangement. 

The following declarations were made.
 
Councillor Moira 
McLaughlin

Personal interest by virtue of her daughters’ employment 
within the NHS.

Councillor Phil 
Gilchrist

Personal interest by virtue of his role as a Governor 
appointed to the Cheshire and Wirral NHS Partnership 
Trust, and as a member of the Health and Wellbeing 
Board.

Councillor Sharon 
Jones

Personal interest by virtue of her employment within the 
NHS.

Councillor Mary 
Jordan

Personal – by virtue of employment within the NHS; and 
involvement in Incubabies, a charity raising funds for the 
neonatal unit at Arrowe Park; and her son’s employment 
as a GP.

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Councillor Christina 
Muspratt

Personal interest by virtue of her daughters’ employment 
within the NHS and as a GP.

Councillor Tony 
Norbury

Personal interest by virtue of his daughter’s employment 
within Adult Social Services.

3 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR 

The Chair invited nominations from the Committee in respect of the 
appointment of a Vice-Chair for the remainder of the Municipal Year 2019/20.

It was proposed by Councillor Moira McLaughlin a
[...]
ed that training would be to a minimum clinical standard, 
and adopted by GPs, and was detailed within service specification.

Another Member asked what kind of performance framework was to be used 
during transition and what effects this might have on staffing redeployment, 
and would it result in transfers away from NHS terms to private contracts. Mr 
Banks informed he had not been requested to provide this but would share 
the information after the meeting (along with service specification). He added 
that staffing terms and conditions would remain as NHS.

Resolved – That the report be noted.  

11 2018/19 QUARTER 4 AND YEAR END WIRRAL PLAN AND HEALTH AND 
CARE PERFORMANCE 

Jason Oxley Assistant Director, Health and Care Outcomes introduced the 
report of the Director for Health & Care (DASS) that provided the 2018/19 
Quarter 4 (January - March 2019) performance report for the Wirral Plan 
pledges under the remit of the Adult Care and Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee. 

The report, included as Appendix 1 to the cover report, provided an overview 
of the progress in Quarter 4 and available data in relation to a range of 
outcome indicators and supporting measures. 

The Year End closedown report was included as Appendix 2 and provided a 
summary analysis of performance against measures and Wirral Plan delivery 
of Pledge strategy actions at year end. 

The report also included further performance information that had been 
requested by Members to enable effective scrutiny. The Adult Social Care 
and Health Performance Overview was included as Appendix 3 and had been 
developed following Member feedback to include key performance across 
health and social care. 

Assistant Director, Health and Care Outcomes informed the Adult Care and 
Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee that in support of the Relevant 
Wirral Plan 20/20 pledge(s) i.e. Older People Live Well, People with 
Disabilities Live Independent Lives and Zero Tolerance to Domestic Violence 

Pag
[...]
EALTH OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 24 July 2019

Present: Councillor M McLaughlin (Chair)

Councillors B Berry
K Cannon
T Cottier
P Gilchrist
S Jones
M Jordan
C Muspratt

Y Nolan
T Norbury
L Rowlands
A Wright
J Bird (In place of S 
Frost)
A Gardner (In place 
of P Hayes)

15 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Paul Hayes and 
Samantha Frost.

16 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Christina 
Muspratt

Personal interest by virtue of her daughters’ employment 
within the NHS and as a GP.

Councillor Tony 
Norbury

Personal interest by virtue of his daughter’s employment 
with the NHS.

Councillor Phil 
Gilchrist

Personal interest by virtue of his role as a Governor 
appointed to the Cheshire and Wirral NHS Partnership 
Trust, and as a member of the Health and Wellbeing 
Board.

Councillor Mary 
Jordan

Personal interest by virtue of employment within the 
NHS and her son’s employment with the NHS.

Councillor Moira 
McLaughlin

Personal interest by virtue of her daughters’ employment 
within the NHS

17 URGENT CARE TRANSFORMATION 

The Chair introduced this item, explaining that there had been an extensive 
consultation which had resulted in a strong response from the public and 
professionals. The revised plans were approved by the NHS Clinical 
Commissioning Group (CCG) on 9 July. 

Public Document Pack

Page 15



Dr Paula Cowan, Chair of Wirral Health and Care Commissioning, and Nesta 
Hawker, Director of Commissioning and Transformation, presented the 
background on the consultation and the proposals using a presentation 
(attached to these minutes for information). Survey results and petitions 
demonstrated the depth of interest in the delivery of health care, and an 
independent review was undertaken to ensure transparency and avoid bias in 
the recommendations. Plans were revised as a result and were agreed on 9 
July 2018. 

At Arrowe Park, feedback from the consultation had been focussed on 
retenti
[...]
ogress Briefing

Date of Meeting 16th September 2019

Author
Anthony Middleton, Chief Operating Officer

Amanda Pattullo, Divisional Manager, Medicine & Acute

Accountable 
Executive

Anthony Middleton

Page 49

Agenda Item 4



1. Executive Summary 

The purpose of this report is to provide a progress briefing on the 30-bedded Transfer to Assess 
(T2A) facility, Grove Discharge Unit (GDU), which came into operation at the end of November 2018.   

2. Background

GDU operates under the direction of Tamaris-Four Seasons Healthcare and fulfils the purpose of 
providing a sub-acute model of care.   The contract is a 2-year tenure with the mutually agreed option 
of a 2-year extension.   

The decision to partner with Tamaris-Four Seasons in November 2018 was influenced by various 
issues including high bed occupancy in the acute trust, the need to have additional beds for winter 
and acknowledgement of the challenges in recruiting trained nurses to staff these additional beds.

There was recognition across the Wirral health and social economy that bed occupancy at Wirral 
University Teaching Hospital (WUTH) was consistently higher than the nationally recommended level 
(98% against the recommended 85%).   As a direct consequence patients attending the Emergency 
Department and Assessment areas were waiting longer for a bed, we weren’t able to achieve the 4-
hour emergency care standard, our length of stay was increasing, patients were undergoing multiple 
bed moves and there was gridlock in the hospital.   Concurrently, however, the Trust had significant 
workforce challenges with approximately 92 vacancies in trained nursing posts within the Medicine 
and Acute Division which rendered it impossible for us to procure experienced staff to operate the 
Unit independently.
 
3. Functionality of the Unit

The 30-bedded Nurse-led Unit on the Clatterbridge site is flexible and responsive to the needs of 
individuals who are medically optimised and no longer require care in a
[...]
 relation to patients with housing issues and will 
continue to work in partnership with our Health and Social Care colleagues to address this.
   

Page 54



Adult Care and Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee
Monday, 16 September 2019

REPORT TITLE: Financial Monitoring Report Outturn 
2018/19 and Estimate for Quarter 1 
2019/20

REPORT OF: Director of Finance & Investment (S151)

REPORT SUMMARY

This report sets out the financial monitoring information for the Adult Care and 
Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee. The report provides Members with detail to 
scrutinise budget performance for this area of activity. The financial information 
covers the final position for 2018/19 and the financial information as at quarter 1 
2019/20.

Information has been drawn from the relevant sections of the most recent Cabinet 
revenue and capital monitoring reports and combined with additional relevant 
service information to produce a bespoke report for this Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee. The report includes the following:

• 2018/19 Outturn Information.
• Performance against the revenue budget (including savings).
• Performance against the capital budget.

RECOMMENDATION/S

That Members of the Adult Care and Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee note 
the report and appendices and give their views. 

Page 55

Agenda Item 5



SUPPORTING INFORMATION

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S

1.1 Overview and Scrutiny Committees receive regular financial updates 
throughout the year. These allow Committees to understand the financial 
position of the Council and to scrutinise decisions and performance as 
required.

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED

2.1 Not applicable.

3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION

3.1 REVENUE OUTTURN 2018/19

3.1.1 The final outturn position for Adult Care and Health for 2018/19 was balanced 
to budget. This matches the position forecast at quarter 3. The budget and 
expenditure along with further description is show in the table below:

Table 1 – Revenue Outturn 2018/19
Reasons for variances from budget Budget

£m 
Outturn

£m
Variance

£m
Adult Care and Health: Pressures on Adult 
Social Care have been contained through 
actions to managed demand related costs.

91.9 91.9 -
Total 91.9 91.9 -

3.1.2 A detailed breakdown of the 2018/19 revenue budget is attached as Appendix 
1 to this report.

3.1.3 Gross expenditure on residential and nursing care increased by 1% over the 
course of the year, which is commensurate with the marginal increase in 
number of individuals accessing this service.  This is positive in the context of 
both a growing older people’s population on the Wirral and increases in the 
National Living Wage.

3.1.4 Gross expenditure on domiciliary care, however, increased by 16% over the 
same time period.  This was caused by a net increase of 181 service users 
(16%) over the year.

3.1.5 The graph overleaf shows that, over the last three years, the number of 
individuals receiving traditional residential and nursing home care has 
decreased.  It also shows that the number of people being looked after in their 
own homes (both home care and supported living) has increased in the same 
time period.

Page 56



3.1.6 Overall, the total number of individuals receiving a package of care increased 
from 4,404 to 4,517 (3.8%) over the year, which is slightly higher than original 
expectations.  The increase in demand for services, above and beyond 
normal demographic growth, is due to an increase in the number of people 
being discharged from hospital.

3.1.7 The pooled fund with Wirral CCG was in deficit by £0.2m at the end of 
2018/19.  This was caused by £1.0m unbudgeted cost pressures in the CCG, 
mitigated by a budget surplus of £0.8m in the Better Care Fund.  As per the 
legal agreement between the two parties, this net deficit is shared equally 
between the two partners, i.e. £0.1m for Wirral CCG and £0.1m for Adult Care 
& Health.

3.2 CAPITAL OUTTURN 2018/19

3.2.1 The capital outturn for Adult Care and Heal

Minutes of the meeting


ADULT CARE AND HEALTH OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Monday, 16 September 2019

Present:
Councillors B Berry

K Cannon
T Cottier
S Frost
P Gilchrist
L Rennie (In place of P Hayes)

M Jordan
C Muspratt
Y Nolan
T Norbury
L Rowlands
A Wright

18 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Moira McLaughlin and 
Paul Hayes (Councillor Lesley Rennie present as deputy for Cllr Hayes).

Phil Gilchrist in the Chair.

19 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Phil 
Gilchrist

Personal interest by virtue of his role as a Governor 
appointed to the Cheshire and Wirral NHS Partnership 
Trust, and as a member of the Health and Wellbeing 
Board.

Councillor Mary 
Jordan

Personal – by virtue of employment within the NHS; and 
involvement in Incubabies, a charity raising funds for the 
neonatal unit at Arrowe Park; and her son’s employment 
as a GP.

Councillor Christina 
Muspratt

Personal interest by virtue of her daughters’ employment 
within the NHS and as a GP.

Councillor Tony 
Norbury

Personal interest by virtue of his daughter’s employment 
within Adult Social Services.

20 MINUTES 

The Committee was requested to approve the accuracy of the minutes of the 
meeting of 26 June 2019 and the special meeting of 24 July 2019.

The Committee was also requested to note the content of the draft minutes of 
the Wirral & Cheshire West and Chester Joint Health Scrutiny Committee 
meetings held on 1 July 2019 and 30 July 2019.



Resolved – That

1) the minutes of the Adult Care and Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee meetings held on 26 June and 24 July 2019, be 
approved; and

2) the minutes of the Wirral & Cheshire West and Chester Joint Health 
Scrutiny Committee meetings held on 1 July and 30 July 2019 be 
noted.

21 CLATTERBRIDGE SUB-ACUTE WARD UPDATE 

Anthony Middleton, Chief Operating Officer Wirral University Teaching 
Hospital (WUTH) introduced his report that provided Members of the Adult 
Care and Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee with a progress briefing 
on the 30-bedded Transfer to Assess (T2A) facility, Grove Discharge Unit 
(GDU), that came into operation at the end of November 2018.  

The Chief Operating Officer’s  (WUTH) report informed that the 30-bedded 
Transfer to Assess (T2A) facility, Grove Discharge Unit (GDU), came into 
operation at the end of November 2018, operating under the direction of 
Tamaris-Four Seasons Healthcare to fulfil the purpose of providing a sub-
acute model of care. The contract was a 2-year tenure with the mutually 
agreed option of a 2-year extension. The 30-bedded Nurse-led Unit on the 
Clatterbridge site was flexible and responsive to the needs of individuals who 
were medically optimised and no longer required care in an acute setting. The 
unit also helped to manage the on-going urgent care pressures by freeing up 
capacity on the Arrowe Park site.

Members were apprised that the unit provided a much more flexible approach 
than was standard with, for example, a Unit Manager being onsite 24hrs a 
day. The Adult Care and Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee also noted 
that occupancy level for the unit was virtually 100% at all times.

The Chief Operating Officer informed that high levels of satisfaction were 
being received from patients and since the establishment of the unit key 
performance indicators were being met. He added that although effective, the 
service was not cheap, but reviews were underway to explore different 
models across varied wards. 

There followed an in-depth question and answer session where Members 
sought clarification on a number of matters relating to the contract, support 
provided in respect of Social Care (and by whom), inspections, staff surveys 
and patient outcomes.



The Chief Operating Officer responded accordingly and stated that the 
contractual arrangement with Tamaris-Four Seasons Healthcare and NHS 
England had not raised any immediate concerns, staffing levels had been 
maintained and there was no hold on procurement at present. He informed 
Members that the existing two-year contract was scheduled for renewal in 
November 2020.

In response to questions on who provided support for Social Care matters Mr 
Middleton advised that this responsibility fell to the Council’s Social Workers 
who were now co-located with NHS staff. He further informed the Committee 
that staff feedback across a variety of service areas had flagged a number of 
matters requiring action at the month-end reporting period, but since 
production of the report and at the time of the Overview and Scrutiny meeting 
there were no outstanding actions. 

A Member asked for further details re patient outcomes i.e. transfer into 
residential nursing care and actual percentages, whether more than one team 
dealt with admissions and if the same criteria was used. Mr Middleton replied, 
stating that most patients were expected to go from hospital to home, and 
were not treated as ‘total’ discharges. He added that roughly 50% of patients 
were cared for at home with a ‘package of care’. The Integrated Discharge 
Team (IDT)  worked together on variable elements of transfer of care 
decisions, and the decisions on whether patient was accepted or not by an 
individual care home was ultimately made by the nursing/care home 
providers, each of whom was contractually bound to the most effective model 
for individuals.

Further questions followed in relation to due diligence, monitoring of 
performance and the role of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee in these 
matters. The Committee was advised that the arrangements for care, 
occupancy and satisfaction levels were assessed against the contract.

The Director of (Adult) Care and Health, Graham Hodkinson took note of 
Member’s comments and stated that it illustrated a need for proper overview 
of system. He expressed his concern about pressures placed on of Social 
Worker workforce and referred to the need for continued efforts by the 
Committee to monitor performance of nursing/care homes located in Wirral 
and rated as ‘inadequate’.

Councillor Gilchrist thanked the Chief Operating Officer WUTH for providing a 
detailed understanding of the operation of the model.

Resolved - That

1) The Adult Care & Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee seeks 
reassurance on the quality of the recent inspections;



2) Internal inspections reports be made available for assessment by 
Members and Officers; and

3) A further report be presented to the January meeting of this 
Committee to address Members’ concerns in respect of 
ownership, operation and any potential impact regarding future 
business contracts that impact on vulnerable people in care. 

22 FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT OUTTURN 2018/19 AND ESTIMATE 
FOR QUARTER 1 2019/20 

Matthew Gotts, Principal Accountant introduced the report of the Director of 
Finance and Investment (S151) that set out the financial monitoring 
information for the Adult Care and Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee. 
The report provided Members with detail to scrutinise budget performance for 
this area of activity. The financial information covered the final position for 
2018/19 and the financial information as at Quarter 1, 2019/20.

Information had been drawn from the relevant sections of the most recent 
Cabinet revenue and capital monitoring reports and combined with additional 
relevant service information to produce a bespoke report for the Adult Care 
and Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee. The report included the following:

 2018/19 Outturn Information.
 Performance against the revenue budget (including savings).
 Performance against the capital budget.

A Member sought clarification regarding a £200k deficit within the pooled fund 
with Wirral CCG at the end of 2018/19.  The Committee was informed that this 
had been caused by £1.0m unbudgeted cost pressures in the CCG, mitigated 
by a budget surplus of £0.8m in the Better Care Fund (BCF), and as per the 
legal agreement between the two parties, the net deficit was shared equally 
between the two partners, i.e. £0.1m for Wirral CCG and £0.1m for Adult Care 
& Health. The Director of (Adult) Care and Health informed that the budget 
line for Continuing Healthcare included individuals with complex healthcare 
needs and those with social care packages based on need – and the structure 
of the pooled fund meant that these costs were shared equally by the CCG 
and the Council.   

A Member then sought clarification on reference to ‘managing demand’ for 
services and did that equate to rationing? The Principal Accountant informed 
that managing demand referred to adapting services to move people home, or 
keep them at home, and/or provision of assistive technology – significantly 
more cost effective than some alternatives or past practice.

In response to a question on savings targets, the Principal Accountant 
explained that work was ongoing to provide continued monitoring of service 



against the commissioned contract, ensuring targets were achieved, without 
detriment to service users.

The Director (Adult) Care and Health then apprised the Committee on the key 
areas of the budget allocations with specific reference to Wirral’s spending in 
support of people with learning disabilities, older people and helping to 
support people in their own homes.

A Member questioned the Officers on the reported budget underspend 
regarding the Better Care Fund (£0.8m) stating that given demand on the 
service, she would have expected 100% spend. The Director of (Adult) Care 
and Health informed that information regarding why BCF money could not be 
used in its entirety i.e. areas of slippage against contract, would be provided 
to Members in a briefing note following the meeting.

Resolved – That the report be noted.

23 REPORT OF THE HEALTH AND CARE PERFORMANCE WORKING 
GROUP 

Councillor Gilchrist introduced the report of the Head of Intelligence, Statutory 
Scrutiny Officer that provided an overview of the Health and Care 
Performance Working Group (Panel) meeting held on 19th August 2019. The 
report provided feedback to members of the Adult Care and Health Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee around key discussions and areas of interest 
resulting from the meeting. The report summarised the items considered by 
the Health and Care Performance Working Group that included:

 Chronic conditions – patient story – that updated Members on the 
difficulties of living with Chronic Fatigue Syndrome (CFS) otherwise 
known as ME.

 Park House – Care Quality Commission (CQC) Inspection and Care 
Home Complaints – a report on actions taken to improve Care Homes 
rated as ‘inadequate’ by the CQC.

 Wirral Health and Care Quarterly Performance – that set out Wirral 
health and care quarterly performance statistics. Areas that were 
highlighted to Members included the Accident & Emergency (A&E) 4-
hour standard, Referral to Treatment (RTT) targets, Improved Access 
to Psychological Therapies (IAPT) waiting times and Healthcare 
Acquired Infection rates.

 Health and Care Integration Update – that stated the current position of 
integration between health and care services in Wirral, along with an 
overview of current performance and the impact on those accessing 
services.

 Local Government Ombudsman (LGO) Report – Domiciliary Care - 
Members sought assurances that action had been taken to ensure the 
circumstances surrounding the complaint could not happen again, and 



that all necessary safeguards and contingency planning had been 
implemented.

With reference to the Health and Care Integration Update, Councillor Gilchrist 
requested that all Members of the Adult Care & Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee be given sight of the Association of Directors of Adult Social 
Services (ADASS) peer review referred to in the Working Group meeting 
summary of actions.

A Member pointed out that the Working Group had requested a timeline of 
actions in relation to the Park House Care Home improvement plan that had 
not been received. Other Members expressed further concerns regarding the 
general standard of Nursing Home Care - with 20 homes requiring 
improvement. The Director of (Adult) Care and Health stated that this was a 
national issue, and where care provision did not meet standards and quality of 
care was not good enough, the Council would look at ceasing of contracts.

Councillor Gilchrist informed Members that the next meeting of the Health and 
Care Performance Working Group was scheduled for 9 October.

Resolved – That the report be noted.

24 2019/20 QUARTER 1 WIRRAL PLAN PERFORMANCE 

Councillor Gilchrist introduced the report of the Director for Health and Care 
(DASS) that provided the 2019/20 Quarter 1 (April-June 2019) performance 
report for the Wirral Plan Pledges under the remit of the Adult Care and 
Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee. Also included at Appendix 1 to the 
report was an overview of the progress in Quarter 1 and available data in 
relation to a range of outcome indicators and supporting measures. The Adult 
Social Care and Health Performance Overview was included at Appendix 2 to 
the report and included additional performance information that had been 
requested by Members to enable effective scrutiny.

Councillor Gilchrist invited Mark Camborne, Assistant Director – Safer Wirral 
Service and Jason Oxley, Assistant Director Health and Care Outcomes to 
present information on the key areas of Domestic Abuse and All Age Disability 
respectively.

The Assistant Director – Safer Wirral Service delivered a presentation that 
informed on action against the Council’s 2020 Pledges in support of action to 
tackle Domestic Abuse. The presentation covered the following key points:

 Merseyside Police call out times – dispatch rate.
 The number of incidents which were reported to the police.
 Overall number of incidents reported to the police that went on to be 

classed as a crime.



 The varied categories of domestic abuse – that also included stalking, 
harassment and violence without injury.

 Crimes solved i.e. a positive outcome - a charge or caution of the 
perpetrator.

 Instances where the victim declines support, and possible actions
 Protection Notices – used in cases as an intervention to protect the 

victim if prosecution was not possible.
 Zero tolerance measures.

The Assistant Director – Safer Wirral Service provided summary background 
statistics for each point and provided information on changes to reporting e.g. 
where there have been changes in the Home Office counting rules which 
resulted in more than one crime being recorded against one victim i.e physical 
assault and coercive and controlling behaviour. Members were apprised that 
previously it was the most serious offence that was ‘crimed’ against once 
victim.
A further example included the criming of neglect against children, where 
previously one neglect would be crimed against poor home conditions, this 
was now reported against each child within the household.

Members also noted that peaks in reported domestic abuse incidents were 
recorded around Christmas time and high profile public campaigns re 
domestic abuse. In each case additional staff were engaged to enable a 
swifter response.

The Assistant Director – Safer Wirral Service informed that a workshop 
session was being scheduled for Members in the near future.

Members thanked the Officer for his report and offered their continued support 
in helping to tackle the issue of domestic abuse, in all its forms.

The Assistant Director Health and Care Outcomes introduced his interim 
report focussing on the subject of the All Age Disability Service, to be the 
subject of a detailed report to the October meeting of the Health and Care 
Performance Panel. He informed that the integrated service aimed to ensure 
that the Council and NHS partners used their collective resources to provide 
better and more joined up support to people with disabilities or a mental 
health need. He explained that this followed the successful implementation of 
a fully integrated service for older people under a similar agreement. He 
further informed that in August 2018 approximately 128 staff transferred to the 
NHS to deliver an all age disability and mental health services operated by the 
Cheshire and Wirral Partnership Trust (CWP). The key function being to 
support planning and case management processes for children and adults 
with the most complex needs under the management of one organisation.



The Assistant Director Health and Care Outcomes apprised the Adult Care & 
Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee of key areas of the service and 
processes to monitor efficiency, these included:

 Monthly contract review
 Quarterly Partnership Governance Board – chaired by Cabinet 

Members.

Members noted that the service was planned to have a bedding in period of 
12 months where performance had remained steady and was now moving 
into a phase of further service development.  There had been good rates of 
annual reviews and assessments undertaken reported, with a 19 day 
timeframe for new assessments.

The Assistant Director Health and Care Outcomes added that there were 
currently high levels of assurance over the quality of casework with children. 
Positive messages around integration have been received, with helpful 
recommendations, following an Association of Directors of Adult Social 
Services Peer Review.

Members were apprised that there were early signs of the benefits of 
integration with consistent delivery of good outcomes for those with complex 
needs.

Members questioned the Assistant Director on transition for individuals and 
links into special education needs system (SEND). 

The Assistant Director Health and Care Outcomes responded, acknowledging 
that although children supported by this service are a very small proportion of 
the overall number of young people with a special educational need, the 
implementation of and operational transition protocol focused its work around 
planning for the individual. There was a wider piece of work around SEND 
and he agreed that the aim was to have an ‘all age’ service that would 
improve the transition pathway. Initial steps with teams had been to co-locate 
with their health colleagues in the same building, sharing information and 
gaining better access to multiagency support for people. This had already 
provided positive results.

Councillor Gilchrist thanked both Officers for their reports and invited the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee spokespersons to the Health and Care 
Performance Working Group meeting to be held on 9 October.

Resolved – That the report be noted.



25 ADULT CARE AND HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE 

Councillor Gilchrist introduced the report of the Head of Intelligence (Statutory 
Scrutiny Officer) that provided an update regarding progress made since the 
last Committee meeting held on 26 June 2019. The report informed that the 
current work programme was made up of a combination of scrutiny reviews, 
workshops, standing items and requested officer reports. The work 
programme for the Adult Care and Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
for the 2018/19 Municipal Year was attached as Appendix 1 to the report. 

The report provided the Committee with a summary of work that had recently 
been concluded alongside a number of forthcoming key activities that 
included a performance review workshop, follow-up report on the Urgent Care 
Transformation and the NHS Long Term Plan.

Councillor Gilchrist summarised the areas of work, as appended to the report, 
for future consideration by the Committee. These included:

 Domestic Abuse.
 Winter Preparedness – Better Care Fund / Winter Pressure 

Arrangements. 
 Clatterbridge Cancer Centre – provisional date May 2020.
 5g - Impact on Public Health.
 Urgent Care Treatment – provisional date January 2020.
 Pooled Fund Workshop – dates to follow.

A Member requested that when considering the matter of Winter 
Pressures/Preparedness, specific review of the increased number of Winter 
deaths (particularly significant in the areas of Wirral South and Birkenhead) be 
included.

Resolved – That the Adult Care & Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee Work Programme for 2019/20 be approved.


